MOBIL /55

NOTICE D'UTILISATION

INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL

ROTO BASE 100

EMPELEC

55 Route de la Filliere
74370 CHARVONNEX
Tél : 04 50 60 80 20
Fax : 04 50 60 80 21

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi un produit de la gamme MOBIL TRUSS.




I. DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

Plateau tournant avec renvoi électrique 800mm
Charge admissible de 100KG

Ce produit répond aux exigences des directives européennes et nationales en vigueur.

La conformité a été établie et les déclarations et documents correspondants ont été déposés
par le fabriquant.

* Grande stabilité grace a la structure MDF

* Rotation stable, sans trembler

* Sortie de prise sur le plateau.

* Cet article vous permettra de présenter votre produit ou ce que vous souhaitez de maniere
rotatoire tout en fournissant I'énergie électrique nécessaire.

II. FICHE TECHNIQUE — ROTO BASE 100

Plateau tournant

Diametre : 800mm

Alimentation : AC 230V, 50 Hz

Connexions : Marron = L (Live), Bleu = N (Neutre), Jaune/Vert = Terre
Consommation : 16W

Puissance : 500W

Charge admissible : 100Kg

Vitesse de rotation : 1 RPM

Dimensions : 800 x 800 x 110 mm

Poids : 17,6 kg
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Etapes d’utilisation :

1. Posez le dispositif sur un sol stable et horizontal

2. Insérez le connecteur de sortie IEC dans la prise d’entrée IEC sur le coté du produit.

3. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur d’alimentation est éteint.

4. Insérer la fiche du cable d'alimentation sur la prise d’alimentation secteur (la tension ne
doit pas étre supérieure a celle indiquée)

5. Placez le produit que vous souhaitez présenter au centre du plateau tournant. Attention a
ne pas dépasser la charge maximale !

6. Allumez l'interrupteur d‘alimentation, le plateau commence a tourner

7. Eteignez l'interrupteur d’alimentation si vous souhaitez bouger I'objet sur le plateau.



ITII. CONSIGNES D'UTILISATION

* Avant toutes utilisations du produit, bien vérifier qu'il n'y ait eu aucuns dommages lors du
transport. Si vous remarquez le moindre dommage, ne surtout pas utiliser le produit et
consultez votre revendeur.

* Important: Ce produit a quitté notre société en parfait état et bien emballé. II est
absolument nécessaire pour I'utilisateur de suivre strictement les consignes de sécurité et les
avertissements de ce présent manuel d'utilisation.

Tout dommage causé par une mauvaise manipulation ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.
* Bien conserver ce manuel pour les futures consultations. Si vous vendez le produit,
assurez-vous de bien fournir le mode d’emploi.

Vérifier le contenu:

* Instructions d’utilisation

* Plateau tournant

* Cable d'alimentation

IV. CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

* Pour la protection de I'environnement, essayer de recycler au maximum les emballages du
mateériel.

* Pour éviter tout incendie ou choc électrique, ne pas exposer cet appareil a la pluie ou a
I'humidité

* Pour éviter la condensation a l'intérieur, laissez le produit s'adapter a la température avant
utilisation.

La condensation peut causer de gros dommages

* Ce produit est pour une utilisation intérieure seulement.

* Ne pas placer d’objets métalliques et ne pas verser du liquide a I'intérieur du produit. Si
cela arrive, débrancher immédiatement I'alimentation secteur.

* Toujours poser I'appareil sur un sol stable et horizontal, et toujours poser les objets que
I'on souhaite présenter au centre du plateau, bien en équilibre.

* Ne jamais mettre I'appareil en surcharge

* Toujours éteindre I'appareil pendant l'installation de I'objet a présenter.

* Evitez |'utilisation dans des endroits poussiéreux et nettoyez régulierement I'appareil

* A tenir hors de portée des enfants. Pour des raisons de sécurité, il est interdit de faire des
modifications non autorisées. Les personnes inexpérimentées ne doivent pas utiliser cet
appareil.

* Gardez une température ambiante maximum de 45°C.

* Toujours débrancher I'appareil et le réinitialiser a 0 lorsqu'il n‘est pas utilisé pour un long
moment.

* Ne jamais laisser entrer le cable d’alimentation en contact avec d‘autres cables!

* Afin d'éviter les chocs électriques, ne pas ouvrir le casing.

* Utilisez I'emballage d’origine pour le transport du produit.

MAINTENANCE

* Lors d’une utilisation longue, aprés 12 h en continue, arrétez I'appareil pour au moins 2h.
* Débranchez les cables.
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Thank you for choosing a MOBIL TRUSS product.
I. DESCRIPTION OF THE PRODUCTS

Turning floor plate 800mm
Max Load 100kg

This product meets the requirements of the current European and national guidelines.
Conformity has been established and the relevant statements and documents have been
deposited by the manufacturer.

* High stability due to strong structure of MDF.

* Rotation is very stable, without any tremble.

* Power output from socket on the plate.

* The unit can drive your products or other somethings which you would like to show to your
audience or customers to rotate and

supply them electic energy.

II. TECHNICAL INFORMATIONS

Turning floor plate

Size : 800mm

Mains input : AC 230V, 50 Hz

Cable connections : Brown = L (Live), Blue = N (Neutral), Yellow/Green = Earth
Power consumption : 16W

Max power output: 500W

Max load : 100Kg

Rotation speed : 1 RPM

Size : 800 x 800 x 110 mm

Weight : 17,6 kg
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HOW TO USE THE DEVICE:

1, Lay the device on a a stable and horizontal floor.

2, Insert the IEC output connector into the IEC input socket on the side of divice.

3, Make sure the power switch is OFF.

4, Insert the plug of power cable into your mains power socket [the available voltage is not
higher than the one stated on the label of the device.]



5, Put your object which you would like to show onto the centre of your turning floor plate
[don't over load the max load capacity of your device]

6, Turn on the power switch, then they start to rotate.

7, Turn off the power switch, then you can move away the objects on the device.

III. USER GUIDE

* Before you start using this unit, please check if there’s no transportation damage. Should
there be any, do not use the device

and consult your dealer first.

* Important: This unit left our factory in perfect condition and well packaged. It is absolutely
necessary for the user to strictly follow

the safety instructions and warnings in this user manual. Any damage caused by mishandling
is not subject to warranty. The dealer

will not accept responsibility for any resulting defects or problems caused by disregarding
this User Guide.

* Keep this booklet in a safe place for future consultation. If you sell the unit, be sure to add
this user manual.

Check the contents:

Check that the carton contains the following items:
* Operating instructions

* Turning Floor Plate

* Power cable with IEC connector.

IV. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

* To protect the environment, please try to recycle the packing material as much as possible.
* To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose this appliance to rain or moisture.

* To avoid condensation to be formed inside, allow the unit to adapt to the surrounding
temperatures when bringing it into a warm

room after transport. Condense sometimes prevents the unit from working at full
performance or may even cause damages.

* This unit is for indoor use only.

* Don't place metal objects or spill liquid inside the unit. Electric shock or malfunction may
result. If a foreign object or any liquid

enters the unit, immediately disconnect the mains power.

* Always lay the unit on a stable and horizontal floor before using it, and always lay the
objects you would like to show on the plate

centre, and keep them balance.

* Always don't let the unit over load.

* Always Turn the unit OFF, before laying the objects onto the unit or moving away the
object from the unit.

* Prevent to use in dusty environments and clean the unit regularly.

* Keep the unit away from children. Due to safety reasons it is prohibited to make
unauthorized modifications to the unit. Inexperienced

persons should not operate this device.

* Maximum save ambient temperature is 45°C. Don't use this unit at higher ambient
temperatures.



* Always unplug the unit and “0” load when it is not used for a longer time or before
servicing.

* The electrical installation should be carried out by qualified personal only, according to the
regulations for electrical and mechanical

safety in your country.

* Check that the available voltage is not higher than the one stated on the rear panel of the
unit.

* The power cable should always be in perfect condition: switch the unit immediately off
when the power cable is squashed or

damaged.

* Never let the power-cable come into contact with other cables!

* This device must be earthed to in order comply with safety regulations.

* In order to prevent electric shock, do not open the cover. There are no user serviceable
parts inside.

* In the event of serious operating problems, stop using the device and contact your dealer
immediately.

* Please use the original packing when the device is to be transported.

MAINTENANCE

* For long life using, after 12 hour continued using, stop runing the device for 2 hours.

* Make sure the device “0” load when no used.

* Unplug the mains cable .

During inspection the following points should be checked:

* All of MDF plates without any breach by any liquid or moisture.

* The mains cables must be in impeccable condition and should be replaced immediately
when even a small problem is detected
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